# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Seamus Curran	02/02/2011
Sampath Dias	02/02/2011
Kang-Shyang Liao	02/02/2011
Soniya Devi Yambem	02/02/2011
Amrita Haldar	02/02/2011
Nigel Alley	02/02/2011

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	University of Houston
Street Address:	4800 Calhoun
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77204

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12975038

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(713)650-2400 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 713-650-2795 Email: famini@winstead.com Correspondent Name: Farhang Amini Address Line 1: WINSTEAD PC

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 50784 Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23853-P030US

> **PATENT REEL: 025810 FRAME: 0026**

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Farhang Amini, Ph.D.
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_executed#page1.tif source=Assignment_executed#page2.tif source=Assignment_executed#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 025810 FRAME: 0027

## ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, I, Seamus Curran, 2415 Alberton Lane, Pearland, Texas 77584 USA; I, Sampath Dias, 7950 Bellfort Street, Apt. 268, Houston, Texas 77061 USA; I, Kang-Shyang Liao, 2380 S. MacGregor Way, Apt. 205, Houston, Texas 77004 USA; I, Soniya Devi Yambem, 4444 Cullen Blvd., Apt. 715, Houston, Texas 77004 USA; I, Amrita Haldar, 4444 Cullen Blvd., Apt. 715, Houston, Texas 77004 USA; and I, Nigel Alley, 1 Hermann Museum Circle, Apt. 3102, Houston, Texas 77004 USA, have invented certain new and useful improvements in: "VERTICALLY STACKED PHOTOVOLTAIC AND THERMAL SOLAR CELL" for which an application for Letters Patent was filed on December 21, 2010 under Application Number 12/975,038;

WHEREAS, the UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON, a university organized under the laws of Texas, having a principal office and place of business at 4800 Calhoun, Houston, TX 77204 USA (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE") desires to acquire from Seamus Curran, Sampath Dias, Kang-Shyang Liao, Soniya Devi Yambem, Amrita Haldar and Nigel Alley the entire right, title and interest each has in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted thereof in the United States and its territorial possessions, and any and all countries foreign to the United States of America;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, all of my rights to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and all countries foreign to the United States of America, and my entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof, and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in all countries foreign to the United States.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and Patent Office Officials in all countries foreign to the United States to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use and behalf of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted,

1

as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all countries foreign to the United States.

The undersigned hereby grants authorized representatives of the above identified ASSIGNEE the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

EXECUTED AT:	
· .	(City, State, Country)
Date: 02/02 (1/	h C C
• •	Seamus Curran
EXECUTED AT	Houston Tx, USA (City, State, Country)
	(City, State, Country)
Date: 02/02/2011	50llar
•	Sampath Dias
EXECUTED AT:	Houston, Texas, USA
×	(City, State, Country)
Date: 02/02/11	Kang - Shyang Liao Kang-Shyang Liao
	Kang-Shyang Ltab
EXECUTED AT:	HOUSTON, TX, USA
	(City, State, Country)

2

Date: Feb 02, 2011

Y. Joniya Devi

Soniya Devi Yambem

EXECUTED AT: HOUSTON, TEXAS, US A

(City, State, Country)

Date: Feb 02,2011

Ataldar

Amrita Haldar

EXECUTED AT: HOUSTON, TX, USA

(City, State, Country)

Date: FCB 2<sup>no</sup> 2011

Nigel Alley